

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

LYNNEL COX, as administrator of the
estate of Shayne R. Stilphen,

Plaintiff,

v.

BOSTON POLICE DEPARTMENT,
ISMAEL ALMEIDA, PAUL MICHAEL
BERTOCCHI, CATIA FREIRE, and
JOHN/JANE DOES NOS. 1-2,

Defendants.

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-11009-RGS

[ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED]

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS
BERTOCCHI AND FREIRE'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 I. Shayne was a caring son, loving brother, and faithful friend who, like millions of other Americans, also struggled with opioid use disorder. 3

 II. Officers Bertocchi and Freire were present during Shayne’s arrest at the epicenter of the Massachusetts opioid epidemic..... 4

 III. Officers Bertocchi and Freire ignored Shayne’s obvious symptoms of medical distress prior to, during, and immediately after the booking process. 4

 IV. Shayne died in the custody of the Boston Police Department. 6

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Complaint states a claim that Officers Bertocchi and Freire violated Shayne’s Fourteenth Amendment right to adequate medical care. 7

 A. The Fourteenth Amendment claim should be analyzed under an objective reasonableness standard. 8

 B. Under either an objective reasonableness standard or a subjective deliberate indifference standard, the Complaint states a plausible Fourteenth Amendment claim. 10

 C. Defendants’ arguments to dismiss the Fourteenth Amendment claim focus on the wrong time period and apply the wrong standard for motions to dismiss. 13

 II. The Complaint states a claim for wrongful death based on Officers Bertocchi and Freire’s intentional conduct. 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ahanotu v. Massachusetts Tpk. Auth.</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 378 (D. Mass. 2006)	7
<i>Alderson v. Concordia Par. Corr. Facility</i> , 848 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Ambrose v. Bos. Globe Media Partners LLC</i> , No. 21-cv-10810-RGS, 2022 WL 4329373 (D. Mass. Sept. 19, 2022).....	11, 16
<i>Bannon v. Godin</i> , No. 20-cv-11501-RGS, 2020 WL 7230902 (D. Mass. Dec. 8, 2020)	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 9
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	9
<i>Blaine v. Louisville Metropolitan Government</i> , 768 Fed. Appx. 515 (6th Cir. 2019).....	16, 17
<i>Brawner v. Scott Cnty.</i> , 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Scott Cnty., TN v. Brawner</i> , No. 21-1210, 2022 WL 4651298 (Oct. 3, 2022).....	9
<i>Bruno v. City of Schenectady</i> , 727 F. App'x 717 (2d Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Chong v. Ne. Univ.</i> , No. 20-cv-10844-RGS, 2020 WL 7338499 (D. Mass. Dec. 14, 2020)	13, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Buckley</i> , 90 Mass. App. Ct. 177 (2016).....	18
<i>Coughlin v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 43 Mass. App. Ct. 809 (1997).....	20
<i>da Silva Medeiros v. Martin</i> , 458 F. Supp. 3d 122 (D.R.I. 2020).....	10
<i>Dang ex rel. Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole Cty.</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017)	9

<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	8
<i>Gaudreault v. Salem</i> , 923 F.2d 203 (1st Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Gomes v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Acting Sec’y</i> , 460 F. Supp. 3d 132 (D. Mass 2020).....	10
<i>Gordon v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Grajales v. Puerto Rico Ports Auth.</i> , 682 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Griswold v. Driscoll</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D. Mass. 2009), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 616 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	8
<i>Henry v. Hodoson</i> , No. 16-cv-11606-RGS, 2018 WL 6045250 (D. Mass Nov. 19, 2018).....	10
<i>United States ex rel Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011).....	1, 7, 14
<i>Jones v. Mathews</i> , 2 F.4th 607 (7th Cir. 2021)	16, 17
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Leite v. Bergeron</i> , 911 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Love v. Franklin Cnty., Kentucky</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 740 (E.D. Ky. 2019)	9
<i>Mays v. Sprinkle</i> , 992 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2021)	12, 16
<i>Miranda v. Cnty. of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)	9

Miranda-Rivera v. Toledo-Dávila,
813 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2016).....10, 12

N. Shore Pharmacy Servs., Inc. v. Breslin Assocs. Consulting LLC,
No. 02-cv-11760-NG, 2004 WL 6001505 (D. Mass. June 22, 2004).....18

Oahn Nguyen Chung v. StudentCity.com, Inc.,
854 F.3d 97 (1st Cir. 2017).....20

Ruiz-Rosa v. Rullan,
485 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2007).....8

Strain v. Regalado,
977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020)9

Tamez v. Mathey,
589 F.3d 764 (5th Cir. 2009)16, 17

Thompson v. Upshur Cty.,
245 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2001)14

United States v. AVX Corp.,
962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1992).....11

Whitney v. City of St. Louis,
887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018)9

Wilson v. Seiter,
501 U.S. 294 (1991).....8

Yanes v. Martin,
464 F. Supp. 3d 467 (D.R.I. 2020).....10

Statutes

Massachusetts Torts Claims Act, Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 25817

MTCA.....17
